a part of these approved financial statements.

Note 2: Prior year adjustment

The intercompany balances between the Company and its subsidiaries consist of interest-bearing loans and borrowings (including working
capital and structural loans), trade receivables and trade payables. Where there are amounts both due from and owed to the same subsidiary
these amounts should be reported gross in the Company’s balance sheet as there is no legally enforceable right to set off the recognised
amounts. The intercompany balances as at 31 March 2021 were incorrectly reported on a net basis and intercompany receivables totalling
$71,755 thousand which were not expected to be received within 12 months after the reporting date had also been incorrectly classified as
current. The comparative balances have been restated. There was no impact on either the Company statement of changes in equity or on
the Company cash flow statement1. Each of the affected financial statement line items has been restated and the impact is summarised in
the following table:

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021:

Impact of correction

As previously

reported
$000

Adjustments
$000

As restated
$000

Non-current trade and other receivables 1,348 71,755 73,103

Current trade and other receivables 269,973 225,619 495,592
Total assets   354,026  297,374 651,400

Current other interest-bearing loans and borrowings
   (131,233)

(297,374)

(428,607)

1 There are no cash movements resulting from the above changes as the intercompany balances existed at 31 March 2020.

Notes to the Company Financial Statements
(forming part of the financial statements)

Kodak Alaris Holdings Limited
Annual Report & Accounts  |  2022100

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

T
EM

EN
T

S

Note 3: Intangible assets

   Other Intangibles

Trademarks
and Patents Total

   $000 $000 $000
Cost
Balance at 1 April 2020   2,500 152,921 155,421
Disposals 1   - (6,135) (6,135)
Balance at 31 March 2021   2,500 146,786 149,286

Balance at 1 April 2021   2,500 146,786 149,286
Balance at 31 March 2022   2,500 146,786 149,286

Amortisation and impairment
Balance at 1 April 2020   (2,500) (142,665) (145,165)
Amortisation charge   - (4,881) (4,881)
Disposals1   - 6,135 6,135
Balance at 31 March 2021   (2,500) (141,411) (143,911)

Balance at 1 April 2021   (2,500) (141,411) (143,911)
Amortisation charge   - (3,726) (3,726)
Balance at 31 March 2022   (2,500) (145,137) (147,637)

Net book value at 31 March 2021   - 5,375 5,375
Net book value at 31 March 2022   - 1,649 1,649

Based on the assessment techniques as described in note 13 of the consolidated financial statements, the Company recorded no impairment
charges on brand assets during the year (2021: nil).

Note 4: Trade and other receivables
  (Restated)
  31 March 2022   31 March 2021
 $000 $000
Other trade receivables  318 193
Prepayments 1,821 2,640
Amounts due from Group undertakings 540,122 565,862
Total trade and other receivables 542,261 568,695
Non-current 64,170 73,103
Current 478,091 495,592